(Gain)/Loss arising from changes in assumptions or (over)/under
provision in the previous year

 (4,438)  265  (2,611)  429

Payments made during the Year  (380)  (1,339)  (380)  (979)

Balance at the end of the Year  17,031  18,161  2,243  4,715

As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - “Employee Benefits” all the companies in the Group have provided gratuity
liability based on the Gratuity Formula Method.

The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were:

2024 2023

Rate of Interest   14.95% 14.95%

Rate of Salary Increase   7.50% 7.50%

Labour Turnover   11.1% 11.1%

Retirement Age   60  60

In assessing the discount rate as per the guideline issued by CA Sri Lanka 2023 country default spread and the pre - Covid default
impact as been considered.

26.1.  Sensitivity of Assumption Employed in the Valuation
Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit and
Loss is as follows:

Employment Benefit
Obligation

Group Total Comprehensive Income
Increase /(Reduction)

Increase/(Reduction)
in the Liability

Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (372)  (2,020)

Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  407  2,429

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  442  2,553

Decrease in Salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (585)  (1,716)

Company

Increase in Discounts Rate (1%)  (15)  (1,452)

Decrease in Discount Rate (1%)  35  1,590

Increase in Salary Increment Rate (1%)  165  1,580

Decrease in salary Increment Rate  (1%)  (145)  (1,425)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

79Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 2024

27.  NON-INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  830,864  830,863  830,863  830,862

Loan Obtained During the Year  -  -

Installments Paid During the Year  -

Balance at the End of the Year  830,863  830,863  830,863  830,862

27.1.  Summary

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Questnet Limited (Note 27.1.1)  40,068  40,068  40,068  40,068

CC Trust Pte Ltd  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

 830,863  830,863  830,863  830,863

Amount Repayable Within 1 Year  40,068  40,068  40,068  40,068

Amount Repayable After 1 Year  790,795  790,795  790,795  790,795

27.1.1.  The loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related party.

28.  INTEREST BEARING  BORROWINGS

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Direct Borrowing  -   45,705  -   45,705

Preference Facility Loan  2,510,665  2,423,525  2,510,665  2,423,525

Borrowing Under Commercial Papers  106,029  14,907  176,768  40,623

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  -   796  -   796

Other Long-Term Loans  444,345  683,409  52,403  35,057

 3,061,040  3,168,342  2,739,835  2,545,706

Amount Repayable within 1 Year (Note 28.2)  2,694,831  2,554,093  2,724,860  2,539,101

Amount Repayable After 1 Year (Note 28.2)  366,209  614,249  14,975  6,605

 3,061,040  3,168,342  2,739,835  2,545,706

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 202480

28.1.  Assets Pledged

Name of the Lender Nature of
Facility

Name of the
Lender

 Facility Limit Details of the Assets
Pledged

 31st March
2023

 31st March
2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Asia Capital PLC Long Term Loan Seylan Bank
PLC

100,000,000 Arachchige Watta,
Waduwankaduwatta,
and
Ratranhadiligeliyadda,
Kosgoda”

 269,452,683  12,774,725

Wadduwa Resorts
(Private) Limited

Long Term Loan Seylan Bank
PLC

325,000,000 Taprobana Land and
Building located at
No.325/16,Ratnayaka
Road,
Thalpitiya,Wadduwa.

 270,639,951  204,247,055

Corporate guarantee of
Asia Capital PLC

Beach Resorts Kosgoda
(Private) Ltd

Long term Loan  Seylan Bank
PLC

250,000,000 Land and Building
Located at No
47/23,Paratharakaya
Round Road,Kosgoda.

 364,316,958  333,709,486

28.2.  Analysis of Non-current Portion of Interest Bearing Borrowings

2024 2023

Payable within
One year

Payable after
One year

Payable within
One year

Payable after
One year

Group Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Direct Borrowing  -   -   45,705  -

Preference Facility Loan  2,510,665  -   2,423,525  -

Borrowing under Commercial Papers  106,029  -   14,907  -

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  -   -   796  -

Other Long Term Loans  78,136  366,209  69,160  614,249

 2,694,830  366,209  2,554,093  614,249

Company

Direct Borrowing  -   -   45,705  -

Preference Facility Loan  2,510,665  -   2,423,525  -

Borrowing under Commercial Papers  176,768  -   40,623  -

Borrowing Under Repurchase Agreement  -   -   796  -

Other Long Term Loans  37,427  14,975  28,452  6,605

 2,724,860  14,975  2,539,101  6,605

28.3  Interest bearing borrowings includes preference facility loan amounting to Rs. 1,212,153,435/- (2023 - Rs. 1,109,957,627/-)
obtained from Fast Gain International Limited, a shareholder related entity.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

81Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 2024

29.  LEASE CREDITOR

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Finance Lease Liability

Balance at the Beginning of the Year  48,841  49,515  -   -

On Acquisition of Subsidiary  -   -

Lease Obtained During the Year  -   -

Repayment During the Year  (674)  (674)  -   -

Balance as at 31st March  48,167  48,841  -   -

Interest in Suspense  (6,182)  (8,394)  -   -

Balance at the End of the Year  41,985  40,447  -   -

Amount within One Year  9,880  12,952  -   -

Amount After One Year  17,557  29,707  -   -

 27,437  42,659  -  -

30.  TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

 Group  Company

As At 31st March 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Trade Creditors  80,440  84,466  -   -

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  539,436  236,395  418,665  81,410

Refundable Deposits  9,299  9,299  9,299  9,299

 629,175  330,160  427,964  90,709

31.  AMOUNTS DUE TO RELATED COMPANIES

 Group  Company

2024 2023 2024 2023

Relationship  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Strider Capital Asia (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   35,315  37,253

ACAP Stock Brokers (Private) Limited Subsidiary  -   -   17,677  -

 -   -   52,992  37,253

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 202482

32.  SUMMARISED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF SUBSIDIARIES

 Assets  Liabilities  Equity  Revenue  Profit After Tax Total Comprehensive Income “

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Asia Growth Fund (Pvt) Ltd  -   -   2,552  2,434  (1,276)  (2,434)  -   -   (58)  (107)  (58)  (107)

Asia Fort Sri Lanka Direct Investment Fund Ltd  32,501  26,818  3,426  3,499  29,075  23,319  5,976  5,753  5,755  5,459  5,755  5,459

Asia Capital Private Equity (Pvt) Ltd  26,268  26,269  32,207  32,159  (5,939)  (5,890)  -   -   (48)  (54)  (48)  (54)

Asia Capital Technologies (Pvt) Ltd  2,325  4,343  53,906  52,294  (358,861)  (47,951)  -   -   (3,627)  (3,765)  (3,627)  (3,765)

Asia Digital Entertainment (Pvt) Ltd  17,527  17,541  376,388  380,612  (51,581)  (363,071)  -   -   4,213  (917)  4,213  (917)

Asia Capital Projects (Pvt) Ltd  2,171  2,185  24,521  22,975  (22,351)  (20,790)  -   -   (1,561)  (105)  (1,561)  (105)

Galle Beach Hotel (Pvt) Ltd  35,888  35,890  341  301  35,547  35,589  -   -   (42)  (66)  (42)  (66)

Asia Leisure Holding (Pvt) Ltd  919,589  1,550,250  446,263  737,049  473,326  813,201  7,437  27,292  (27,756)  11,814  (24,660)  10,740

[…]

31st March 2024 31st March 2023

(Rs. Per Share) (Rs. Per Share)

Last traded  3.20  4.20

Last Traded Date  29.03.2024  31.03.2023

Highest  3.50  4.80

Lowest  2.80  3.80

31st March 2024 31st March 2023

Float Adjusted Market Capitalization  119,226,763  156,485,127

Publc Holding% 28.37% 28.37%

Number of Public Shareholders 6241 6199

44.  PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT
The policy followed by the company in accounting for interest on loans given by the parent company was changed during the
year. Accordingly the monies advanced by the parent company from the inception were charged interest at AWPLR plus 0.5%. This
change in the accounting treatment has been treated as a prior adjustment in accordance with Sri Lanka Accounting Standrads
No 08 - Change in Accounting policies and prior period adjustments as this is considered to reflect a fair representation of
the results of the year and the status of the assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date. The adjustment has been made by
restating comparatives and adjusting the opening balance of accumulated losses. A breakdown of the restatement is given below.

Statement of Financial Position
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

01st April 2022
Accumulated Losses  (1,220,831)  277,834  (942,997)

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 202498

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

31st March 2023
RPT Receivable  1,696,689  466,916  2,163,606

Others  1,922,266  1,922,266

Total Assets  3,618,955  466,916  4,085,872

Total Liability  3,831,263  -   3,831,263

stated Capital  1,498,498  -   1,498,498

Revaluation reserve  5,905  -   5,905

Retaned Earnings  (1,716,711)  466,916  (1,249,795)

Total Equity  (212,308)  466,916  254,608

Totl Equity and Liabilities  3,618,955  -   4,085,872

Statement of Profit or loss and other comprehensive income
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

For the year ended 31st March 2023
Net Finance Cost  (207,704)  189,073  (18,631)

Cash Flows from operating activities
As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

For the year ended 31st March 2023
Profit before taxation  (495,450)  189,072  (306,378)

Finance Income received  (2,752)  (189,072)  (191,825)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

99Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 2024

SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2023 - 2024100

TEN YEAR SUMMARY

Year ended 31st March 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

OPERATING RESULTS

Revenue  128,886  460,006  350,816  56,473  405,845  1,108,108  900,013  539,984  498,791  1,651,075

Profit/loss before taxation  (532,836)  (761,102)  (962,964)  (299,869)  (805,995)  (33,289)  175,001  (761,990)  (433,448)  (380,927)

Taxation  (316)  1,939  1,411  22  -   (1,683)  (52,368)  (1,343)  29,323  (7,680)

Profit/Loss after Taxation  (533,152)  (759,163)  (961,553)  (299,847)  (805,995)  (34,972)  122,633  (763,333)  (404,125)  (388,607)